

HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT

No:-PW-NCD-E-Tender-NIT/2022:-

10428-35

Dated:-

17.8.22

To

The Executive Engineer (IT Cell),  
Nirman Bhawan, Nigam Vihar, Shimla-2


Subject: -

Publishing of tender Notice.

Dear Sir,

Enclosed please find herewith the tender Notice of work as given in the Notice Inviting Tender for uploading on Department website as per Notification No. Pr. Secy. (PW), to the Govt. of H.P. letter No.PBW(B) A(3)1/2020 dated Shimla-2 the 16<sup>th</sup> July, 2021 as the work mentioned in the tender notice are urgent in nature and in public interest.


**DA: - Notice Inviting Tender.**  
**( 10 Nos. Works)**

  
Executive Engineer,  
HP.PWD., Division,  
Nerchowk.

**Copy forwarded to for information:-**

Copy forwarded, to the Superintending Engineer, 1<sup>st</sup> Circle, HP.PWD., Mandi for information please.

Copy to all the Assistant Engineers, working under this Division.  
Account Branch and Drawing Branch in this office.  
Notice Board.

  
Executive Engineer,  
HP.PWD., Division,  
Nerchowk.

**HIMACHAL PRADESH  
PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT**

**"NOTICE INVITING TENDER"**

Sealed **Percentage rate** tender on form "6&8" are invited by the Executive Engineer, Nerchowk, H.P.PWD. Nerchowk for the following work from the approved and eligible contractors enlisted in H.P.PWD. so as to reach in his office on or before **26-08-2022 upto 11.30 A.M.** and will be opened on the same day at **3.00 P.M.** in the presence of interested contractors or their authorized representatives who may like to be present. If it happen to be holiday on the tender will be open on next working day. The application for obtaining the tender form will be received up to **11:00 A.M. on 24-08-2022** and EMD should be attached during the submission of application for obtaining the tender form, without Earnest Money & Cost of tender form, the application will not be accepted.


The earnest money in the shape of FDR National Saving Certificate/Time deposit accounts/Saving account in any of the Post Office and Banks of Himachal Pradesh duly pledged in favour of the Xen must accompany with each tender. Conditional tender and the tender received without earnest money will summarily be rejected. The earnest money should be attached with application. The offer of the tender shall be kept open for **90 days**. The Executive Engineer reserves the right to reject the tender without assigning any reason:-

Sr. No.	Name of work	Estimated Cost (Rs.)	Earnest Money (Rs.)	Cost of Tender Form (Rs.)	Time limit	Eligible Class of Contractor
1.	RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HP.PWD. Rewalsar (SH:-Removal of slips and maintenance/cleaning of drain at various RDs ) <b>Leda Section Job No.-I</b>	146454	3000	350	Two Months	"C&D"
2	RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HP.PWD. Rewalsar (SH:-Removal of slips and maintenance/cleaning of drain at various RDs.) <b>Leda Section Job No.-II</b>	181692	3700	350	Two Months	"C&D"
3	RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub-Division HP.PWD. Rewalsar (SH:-Removal of slips and maintenance/cleaning of drain at various RDs.) <b>Leda Section Job No.-III</b>	251638	5100	350	Two Months	"C&D"
4	A/R & M/O various road under Ratti Section Sub-Division Nerchowk (SH:-Hiring of Tractor on daily wages basis for carriage of material).	249300	5000	350	Six Months	"C&D"
5	Construction of link road from Kupgalu to DPF Baglu road Km. 0/0 to 5/00 (SH:-C/o Formation cutting at RD. 2/345 to 2/705) Under OTMNP	494157	10000	350	Two Months	"C&D"
6	Construction of link road from Kupgalu to DPF Baglu road Km. 0/0 to 5/00 (SH:-C/o Formation cutting at RD. 3/210 to 3/510) Under OTMNP	479499	9600	350	Two Months	"C&D"
7	Construction of link road from Kupgalu to DPF Baglu road Km. 0/0 to 5/00 (SH:-C/o Formation cutting at RD. 3/735 to 3/885) Under OTMNP	494622	10000	350	Two Months	"C&D"
8	RRD on various roads under Chakkar Sub-Division HP.PWD., Nerchowk (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for carriage of muck & patch work material) <b>Ratti Section.</b>	207480	4150	350	Three Months	"C&D"
9	RRD on various roads under Chakkar Sub-Division HP.PWD., Nerchowk (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for carriage of muck & patch work material) <b>Nerchowk Section.</b>	207480	4150	350	Three Months	"C&D"
10	Construction of Manjhyali Ghour Sardhwar upto Village Batahan road Km. 0/0 to 13/00 (SH:-Improvement of black spot by widening of curves in Km. 2/210 to 2/435)	472153	9500	350	One Month	"C&D"

It is certified that the above tenders i.e. Sr. No. 1to10 is very Urgent Nature, so may be uploaded on department website in public interest.

**Note:- The Contractors/Firms should possess the following documents (Photo copy to be attached).**

- The Contractor/Firm should be enlisted with the HP.PWD. & Registration/Renewal copy attached.
- The tender forms will not be issued to those contractors whose performance is not found satisfactory.
- The list of similar type of work executed and work done performance certificate issued by the concerned Executive Engineer required to be produced by the contractor along with application.
- Only two tenders shall be issued to each contractor.**
- The contractor will not have more than two works in hand at the time of tender and only up to completion of work satisfactory including adherence to quality parameters further work will be awarded to him. All undertaking/affidavit along with application that he is not having more than two works in hand in HP PWD for execution failing which the application for issuing the tender forms shall not be accepted.
- The contractor/firm shall be issued tenders on the production of valid GST/income tax clearance certificate.
- As per Govt. Notification No.PBW (B)A(3)1/2020-I dated 07.10.2021, in case the tendered amount of the lowest bidder comes more than 5% in 1st call the negotiation can be conducted with him but the negotiated amount should remain within 5% of the amount put to tender (on market rate) and tendered amount below 30% of the estimated cost will be summarily rejected.

  
Executive Engineer,  
HP.PWD. Division,  
Nerchowk.



Job No.1

27

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub Division HPPWD Rewalsar. (SH:- Removal of slips and maintenance/ cleaning of drain at various RDs.) Leda Section Job No. 1

Estimated Cost:- 146454.00  
Earnest Money :- 3000.00  
Time :- Two Months

S N O	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of slips / landslides in hilly area in all kinds of soil including saturated soil, rocky portion requiring blasting / chiseling by all means including cutting and trimming of slopes and stacking of serviceable material, with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification clause 302.3.5 and 611 as per direction of Engineer in charge. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc happens during the course of execution shall be absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The rate includes the cost for arrangement of labour/machinery at sudden notice, transportation and hutments, interruption of traffic while working and inclement weather etc.	1429.58	99.75	Rs. Ninety nine and paise seventy five zero only	Per Cubic Metre	142601.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, clearing, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1150.00	3.35	Rs. Three paise thirty five only	Per Running Metre	3853.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>146454.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words


Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division  
HPPWD Nerowk

Job No. 2

628

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub Division HPPWD Rewalsar. (SH:- Removal of slips and maintenance/ cleaning of drain at various RDs.) Leda Section Job No. II

Estimated Cost:- 181692.00  
Earnest Money :- 3700.00  
Time :- Two Months

S N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of slips / landslides in hilly area in all kinds of soil including saturated soil, rocky portion requiring blasting / chiseling by all means including cutting and trimming of slopes and stacking of serviceable material, with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification clause 302.3.5 and 611 as per direction of Engineer in charge. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc happens during the course of execution shall be absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The rate includes the cost for arrangement of labour/machinery at sudden notice, transportation and hutments, interruption of traffic while working and inclement weather etc.	1780.00	99.75	Rs. Ninety nine and paise seventy five zero only	Per Cubic Metre	177555.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, clearing, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1235.00	3.35	Rs. Three paise thirty five only	Per Running Metre	4137.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>181692.00</b>

## Quoted Percentage in Figures

## Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division,  
HPPWD Nehowk

Job No. 3

29

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- RRD on various roads under Rewalsar Sub Division HPPWD Rewalsar. (SH:- Removal of slips and maintenance/ cleaning of drain at various RDs.) Leda Section Job No. III

Estimated Cost:- 251638.00  
Earnest Money :- 5100.00  
Time :- Two Months

S N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Removal of slips / landslides in hilly area in all kinds of soil including saturated soil, rocky portion requiring blasting / chiseling by all means including cutting and trimming of slopes and stacking of serviceable material, with in all leads and lifts as per technical specification clause 302.3.5 and 611 as per direction of Engineer in charge. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc happens during the course of execution shall be absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The rate includes the cost for arrangement of labour/machinery at sudden notice, transportation and hutments, interruption of traffic while working and inclement weather etc.	2475.00	99.75	Rs. Ninety nine and paise seventy five zero only	Per Cubic Metre	246881.00
2	The maintenance of drains include erosion, repair, clearing, cleaning, reshaping, regrading, deepening of side drains as well as catch water drains as per technical specification Clause 1907 as per the entire satisfaction and direction of Engineer-in-Charge.	1420.00	3.35	Rs. Three paise thirty five only	Per Running Metre	4757.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>251638.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division,  
HPPWD New Town



Job No. 4

183

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- A/R & M/O various road under Ratti Section Sub Division Nerchowk. (SH:-  
Hiring of Tractor on daily wages basis for carriage of material)

Estimated Cost:- 249300.00  
Earnest Money:- 5000.00  
Time:- Six Months

S. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Hiring of tractor with trolley with hydraulic lift system for carriage of material to different sites of work with in all leads & lifts and to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. The tractor should work minimum 8 hours from 9 AM to 5 PM daily, any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the tractor owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The expenditure for fuel, lubricants, driver and repair work shall have to be borne by the tractor owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in Charge.	180.00	1385.00	Rs. One thousand three hundred eighty five and paise zero only	Per day	249300.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>249300.00</b>
					<div>Quoted Percentage in Figure</div> <div>Quoted Percentage in Words</div>	
					<div>Executive Engineer</div> <div>HPPWD Division</div> <div>Nerchowk</div>	

CH

506 No. 5

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Kuppulu to DPF Baglu road Km. 0/0 to 5/00. (SH- C/O Formation cutting at RD. 2/345 to 2/705) Under OTMNP

Estimated Cost:- 494157.00  
Earnest Money :- 10000.00

Time :- Two Months

Sl. No.	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Cutting in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper and blasting work both in soft and hard rock including chiseling, wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited ) and their intermediate classification of soil, setting out time to the required line, grades, side slopes, trimming bottoms and level as shown on the drawing as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site according to the MORT&H specifications No 301 and sorting out useful/unuseful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts in acquired width of the road and transportation of un-useful material for filling in roadways camber embankments for grade improvements and disposal of all unuseful material through all modes of transportation and carriage of all labour, machineries materials, tools, equipments and safety measures and incidentals within all leads and lifts necessary to complete the work. The work shall be executed in workman like manner and avoid any damaged to the private / Govt. property in the vicinity of work site , if any damage occurs to any property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor , which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases.	3072.41	179.52	Rs. Two hundred seventy nine and paise fifty two only.	Per cubic Metre	551559.00
2	Less credit for useful stone -the recovery for useful stone shall be deducted from each running bill of the contractor on pro-rata basis against item No.1	191.34	300.00	Rs. Three hundred only	Per Cubic Metre	57402.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>494157.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division  
Nerchok

Job No. 6

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Kuppulu to DPF Baglu road Km. 0/0 to 5/00. (SH- C/O Formation cutting at RD. 3/210 to 3/510) Under OTMNP

Estimated Cost:- 479499.00  
Earnest Money :- 9600.00  
Time :- Two Months

S. No	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Cutting in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper and blasting work both in soft and hard rock including chiseling, wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited ) and their intermediate classification of soil, setting out time to the required line, grades, side slopes, trimming bottoms and level as shown on the drawing as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site according to the MORT&H specifications No 301 and sorting out useful/unuseful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts in acquired width of the road and transportation of un-useful material for filling in roadways camber embankments for grade improvements and disposal of all unuseful material through all modes of transportation and carriage of all labour, machines materials, tools, equipments and safety measures and incidentals within all leads and lifts necessary to complete the work. The work shall be executed in workman like manner and avoid any damage to the private / Govt. property in the vicinity of work site , if any damage occurs to any property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor , which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases.	2828.11	197.06	Rs. One hundred ninety seven and paise zero six only.	Per cubic Metre	557307.00
2	Less credit for useful stone -the recovery for useful stone shall be deducted from each running bill of the contractor on pro-rata basis against item No.1	259.36	300.00	Rs. Three hundred only	Per Cubic Metre	77808.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>479499.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division  
Nerchov



566 No. 7

## SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of link road from Kuppulu to DPF Baglu road Km. 0/0 to 5/00. (SH- C/O Formation cutting at RD. 3/735 to 3/885) Under OTMNP

Estimated Cost:- 494622.00  
Earnest Money :- 10000.00

Time :- Two Months

Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
		In figure	In word		
1 Cutting in earth work in all heights and depths in all kinds of soil including saturated soil comprising of pick, jumper and blasting work both in soft and hard rock including chiseling, wedging out of rock (where blasting is prohibited ) and their intermediate classification of soil, setting out time to the required line, grades, side slopes, trimming bottoms and level as shown on the drawing as per direction of Engineer-in-charge at site according to the MORT&H specifications No 301 and sorting out useful/unuseful materials and stacking the same in all leads and lifts in acquired width of the road and transportation of un-useful material for filling in roadways camber embankments for grade improvements and disposal of all unuseful material through all modes of transportation and carriage of all labour, machineries materials, tools, equipments and safety measures and incidentals within all leads and lifts necessary to complete the work. The work shall be executed in workman like manner and avoid any damaged to the private / Govt. property in the vicinity of work site , if any damage occurs to any property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor , which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases.	2641.73	232.66	Rs. Two hundred thirty two and paise sixty six only.	Per cubic Metre	614625.00
2 Less credit for useful stone -the recovery for useful stone shall be deducted from each running bill of the contractor on pro-rata basis against item No.1	400.01	300.00	Rs. Three hundred only	Per Cubic Metre	120003.00
				Total	494622.00

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division  
Nerchoyk

Job No. 8

154

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- **RRD on various roads under Chakkar Sub Division HPPWD Nerchowk. (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for carriage of muck & Patch work material) (Ratti Section)**

Estimated Cost:- 207480.00  
 Earnest Money:- 4150.00  
 Time:- Three months

S. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Hiring of Tipper 5.5 cum capacity having lift system for carriage of material to different site of work with in all leads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. The Tipper should work minimum 8.00 hours (Eight hours) from 9.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. daily. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The fuel of the Tipper, driver, repair work shall have to be born by the contractor/ owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in-Charge.	78.00	2660.00	Rs. Two thousand six hundred sixty and paise zero only	Per day	207480.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>207480.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
 Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer  
 HPPWD Division  
 Nerchowk.

DRB No. 9

155

**SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY**

Name of work:- RRD on various roads under Chakkar Sub Division HPPWD Nerchowk. (SH:- Hiring of Tipper for carriage of muck & Patch work material) (Nerchowk Section)

Estimated Cost:- 207480.00  
Earnest Money:- 4150.00  
Time:- Three months

S. No	Description of item	Qty.	Rate in		Unit	Amount
			Figure	Words		
1	Hiring of Tipper 5.5 cum capacity having lift system for carriage of material to different site of work with in all leads and lifts to the entire satisfaction of the Engineer-in-Charge. The Tipper should work minimum 8.00 hours (Eight hours) from 9.00 A.M. to 5.00 P.M. daily. Any loss to the public/private property or any accident etc. happened during the course of hiring period shall be absolute responsibility of the owner which shall have to be fully compensated by him in all cases. The fuel of the Tipper, driver, repair work shall have to be born by the contractor/ owner. The daily log book will be maintained at site which should be duly verified by the Engineer-in-Charge.	78.00	2660.00	Rs. Two thousand six hundred sixty and paise zero only	Per day	207480.00
					<b>Total</b>	<b>207480.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words


  
Executive Engineer  
HPPWD Division  
Nerchowk



306 No. 10

219

SCHEDULE OF QUANTITY

Name of work:- Construction of Majhyali Ghour Sardhar upto vill. Batahan road Km. 0/0 to 13/00 (SH:- Improvement of black spot by widening of curves in Km. 2/210 to 2/435).

Estimated Cost:- 472153.00  
Earnest Money :- 9500.00  
Time :- Two Months

S.N o	Description of item	Quantity	Rate		Unit	Amount
			In figure	In word		
1	Excavation in soil in Hilly area by all means in all kinds of soil such as a pick work, jumper work, blasting work both in soft and hard rock with chiesling / wedging out rock (where blasting is prohibited) and other intermediate classification of soil including cutting and trimming of site slopes and disposal unserviceable material by mechanical transport and stacking the serviceable/ useful material on the road berms as per technical specification clause 1603.1, 1603.2 or directed by Engineer-in - Charge and shall be removed only after attaining the formation level and after final checking of Engineer-in-Charge. The work shall be executed in workman like manner and aboid any damaged to the private / Govt. property in the vicinity of work site, if any damage occurs to any property during the course of execution shall be the absolute responsibility of the contractor, which shall have to be duly compensated by him in all cases	2062.30	243.95	Rs. Two hundred forty three and paise ninety five only.	Per cubic Metre	503098.00
2	Less credit for useful stone -the recovery for useful stone shall be deducted from each running bill of the contractor on pro-rata basis against item No.1	103.15	300.00	Rs. Three hundred and paise zero only.	Per cubic Metre	30945.00
<b>Total</b>						<b>472153.00</b>

Quoted Percentage in Figures  
Quoted Percentage in Words

Executive Engineer,  
HPPWD Division  
Nerchow